AN ORDINANCE No. 2016-078

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept a gift, valued at approximately \$50,830, from the Carillon Civic Association of playground equipment and installation labor for the purpose of replacing existing playground equipment of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities located near the Carillon on the grounds of William Byrd Park at 600 South Boulevard.

Patrons – Mayor Jones and Mr. Agelasto

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: MAR 14 2016 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to accept a gift, valued at approximately \$50,830, from the Carillon Civic Association of playground equipment and installation labor for the purpose of replacing existing playground equipment of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities located near the Carillon on the grounds of William Byrd Park at 600 South Boulevard.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

AYES:	9	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	MAR 14 2016	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	



CITY OF RICHMOND INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

O&R REQUEST

DATE: February 3, 2016

TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: Dwight C. Jones, Mayor 🖞 🔪

THROUGH: Selena Cuffee-Glenn, Chief Administrative Officer

- THROUGH: Debra D. Gardner, Deputy CAO for Human Services Manolucity of Richm
- **FROM:** Norman C. Merrifield, Ed. D. UV Director for Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities

RE: Replacement of Playground Equipment at the Carillon

ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION NO.:

PURPOSE: To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept a gift of improvements from the Carillion Civic Association (CCA) for the sole purpose of replacing failing playground equipment at the Carillon. The value of the CCA's donation is \$52,000.

REASON: Portions of the existing playground were removed due to wear and tear. The removed portions were in such disrepair that they could not be refurbished. The replacement is required in order to provide users with a complete playground that is free of safety hazards.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department of Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities recommends acceptance of the new playground equipment as it would provide a significant and attractive improvement to the grounds surrounding the Carillon.

BACKGROUND: In September of 1997 the CCA bought and officially donated playground equipment to the City's Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities department to be placed at the Carillon. This gift is a continuation of CCA's stewardship of the children's playground equipment in the park.

FISCAL IMPACT/COST: There is no increased fiscal impact or associated cost to the City.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: None. However, denial of this resolution will result in the complete removal of the existing equipment.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: None



EDITION:

8 2016

& RR

FEB

1

REVENUE TO CITY: None

OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY

FFB 17 2016

O&R Request Page 2 of 2

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: March 14, 2016

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: March 28, 2016

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: LUHT

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: None

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Department of Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): Routine maintenance costs are expected in the future years after replacement is completed.

ATTACHMENTS: N/A

STAFF: Norman C. Merrifield, Ed. D., Director Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities, 804-646-5717

> Barry Russell, Deputy Director Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities, 804-646-5944